Public Offering of Revolving Corporate Bonds (hereinafter, the “Bonds”, the “Corporate Bonds” 

or the “Revolving Corporate Bonds”) to be issued under a revolving program (the “Revolving 

Program”) under which the outstanding balance of Bonds issued and in circulation, at any one 

time, shall not exceed one hundred fifty million dollars (US$150,000,000.00), legal tender of the 

United States of America. Based on the interim financial statements as of June 30, 2024, the 

nominal value of this issuance represents one point thirty-five (1.35) times the Issuer’s equity, and 

two point seventy-eight (2.78) times the Issuer’s paid-in capital.

[...]

the Superintendency of the Securities Market and the Latin American Stock Exchange, S.A. 

The Revolving Corporate Bond Program (the “Bonds,” the “Corporate Bonds,” or the “Revolving 

Corporate Bonds”) shall be issued in multiple series (each, a “Series”) for a total amount of up to 

one hundred fifty million dollars (US$150,000,000.00). The Bond Series may be secured (the 

“Secured Series”) or unsecured (the “Unsecured Series”). The Issuer may, but shall not be 

obligated to, guarantee the obligations derived from one or more Secured Series of the Bonds to 

be offered, through the establishment of a guarantee trust agreement.

[...]

The Trustee may not dispose of the Trust Assets in any manner contrary to or different from 

that established in the Guarantee Trust Agreement. 

14. Trustee’s Remuneration 

The Settlor shall pay the Trustee a commission of one quarter percent (1/4%) annually on the 

Bonds issued and outstanding, with a minimum annual fee of twenty-five thousand Dollars 

(US$25,000.00), and additionally from the Declaration of Early Maturity, a commission of two 

percent (2%) of the net asset value of the Trust Assets that are part of the Enforcement Process. 

The commission shall be paid on the date of signing of the Guarantee Trust and on each of the